Includes scores entered into Arbiter as of January 9, 4 a.m.

2026 DIVISION 2 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS
PO

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game
OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING =Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number
to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Top 32 power rated teams qualify for tournament, regardless of record FORFEIT

RANK SCHOOL W L  AVG.MARGIN OPP.RATING RATING [V
1 Duxbury 7 5.5714 6.2892 11.8607
2  Whitman-Hanson Reg. 6 4.0000 7.7107 11.7107
3  North Quincy 4 4.4000 6.9227 11.3227
4  St.Mary's 7 4.5000 6.5963 11.0963
5 Foxborough 7 6.0000 4.8951 10.8951
6 Minnechaug 4 3.6000 6.9664 10.5664
7  Medfield 7 6.0000 4.5558 10.5558
8 Walpole 4 2.8333 6.8350 9.6683
9 Mansfield 6 3.0000 6.6354 9.6354
10 Norwood 4 3.6000 5.4014 9.0014
11 Hingham 6 4.2857 4.5963 8.8820
12 Oliver Ames 4 1.2857 7.4411 8.7269
13 Northampton 6 1.3333 7.3446 8.6779
14 Dracut 6 3.0000 4.5370 7.5370
15 Lowell 6 4.8333 2.3655 7.1988
16 Arlington Catholic 7 3.3333 3.6674 7.0007
17 Milford 5 1.5000 5.4712 6.9712
18 North Attleborough 4 2.1667 4.7406 6.9073
19 Archbishop Williams 4 2.0000 4.5345 6.5345

20 Danvers 6 4.2857 2.1341 6.4198
21 Fontbonne 4 -0.1429 6.2083 6.0655
22 Longmeadow 3 -0.7143 6.6078 5.8935
23 Newburyport 5 1.2500 4.2442 5.4942
24 Canton 2 -1.5000 6.8058 5.3058
25 Milton 4 -0.2500 5.3249 5.0749
26 Plymouth South 3 -0.5714 5.6202 5.0487
27 Masconomet Regional 5 1.8571 3.1472 5.0043
28 Notre Dame (Hingham) 4 0.8571 4.0106 4.8677
29 Scituate 3 -0.2857 4.9623 4.6766
30 Silver Lake Regional 1 -4.2857 8.7703 4.4846
31 Westwood 2 -2.1667 6.6319 4.4652
32 EastLongmeadow 4.4286 -0.0148  4.4137



OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings
RATING =Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number
to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

Teams 33 and below qualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record
RANK SCHOOL

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

Leominster
Grafton

Shepherd Hill Regional

Marblehead
Ashland

Burlington
Dartmouth

Melrose

Bedford

Wakefield Memorial

Somerset Berkley Reg.

Middleborough
Wayland
Holliston
Stoughton
Westfield
Reading Memorial
West Springfield
Somerville
Nauset Regional
Nashoba Regional
Chicopee
Doherty Memoirial
Agawam

Amherst-Pelham Reg.

Fitchburg
Malden
Chicopee Comp.
North High
Bishop Stang

\W

ol

=N =2 AW =2WOINWWOIRARDNDN=_2OARADNEDNADLEMBEABD~O

L AVG. MARGIN

4 0.7778
2 2.0000
1 3.6000
2 2.0000
5 -0.7778
3 0.4286
4 0.2500
3 1.1429
3 0.4286
4 -2.3333
4 -0.2500
5 -3.5714
0 5.0000
7 -6.0000
5 -3.6667
4 -1.3333
5 -3.0000
2 2.1667
2 3.4286
4 -0.8571
3 0.1667
5 -2.5714
3 -0.8333
6 -3.0000
3 0.8571
5 -2.0000
4 -0.3750
6 -5.0000
3 -1.6000
6 -3.8571

OPP. RATING
3.5352
2.2559
0.2834
1.7711
4.3269
3.0307
3.0562
2.1530
2.5344
5.2300
2.2107
5.2460
-4.0272
6.8791
4.5125
2.1005
3.2333
-2.0927
-3.5793
0.6830
-0.4784
0.5301
-2.0409
-0.1036
-4.1892
-2.3773
-4.1812
-0.5244
-6.0429
-3.7988

RATING
4.3130
4.2559
3.8834
3.7711
3.5491
3.4593
3.3062
3.2959
2.9630
2.8966
1.9607
1.6745
0.9728
0.8791
0.8458
0.7671
0.2333
0.0740
-0.1508
-0.1741
-0.3117
-2.0414
-2.8742
-3.1036
-3.3321
-4.3773
-4.5562
-5.5244
-7.6429
-7.6559

2026 DIVISION 2 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS

Includes scores entered into Arbiter as of January 9, 4 a.m.

FORFEIT
ADJ. *




