

2026 DIVISION 2 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS



Includes scores entered into Arbiter as of January 9, 4 a.m.

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING = Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Top 32 power rated teams qualify for tournament, regardless of record

**FORFEIT
ADJ. ***

RANK	SCHOOL	W	L	AVG. MARGIN	OPP. RATING	RATING
1	Duxbury	7	0	5.5714	6.2892	11.8607
2	Whitman-Hanson Reg.	6	1	4.0000	7.7107	11.7107
3	North Quincy	4	1	4.4000	6.9227	11.3227
4	St. Mary's	7	1	4.5000	6.5963	11.0963
5	Foxborough	7	0	6.0000	4.8951	10.8951
6	Minnechaug	4	1	3.6000	6.9664	10.5664
7	Medfield	7	0	6.0000	4.5558	10.5558
8	Walpole	4	2	2.8333	6.8350	9.6683
9	Mansfield	6	2	3.0000	6.6354	9.6354
10	Norwood	4	1	3.6000	5.4014	9.0014
11	Hingham	6	1	4.2857	4.5963	8.8820
12	Oliver Ames	4	3	1.2857	7.4411	8.7269
13	Northampton	6	3	1.3333	7.3446	8.6779
14	Dracut	6	1	3.0000	4.5370	7.5370
15	Lowell	6	0	4.8333	2.3655	7.1988
16	Arlington Catholic	7	2	3.3333	3.6674	7.0007
17	Milford	5	3	1.5000	5.4712	6.9712
18	North Attleborough	4	2	2.1667	4.7406	6.9073
19	Archbishop Williams	4	2	2.0000	4.5345	6.5345
20	Danvers	6	1	4.2857	2.1341	6.4198
21	Fontbonne	4	3	-0.1429	6.2083	6.0655
22	Longmeadow	3	4	-0.7143	6.6078	5.8935
23	Newburyport	5	3	1.2500	4.2442	5.4942
24	Canton	2	4	-1.5000	6.8058	5.3058
25	Milton	4	4	-0.2500	5.3249	5.0749
26	Plymouth South	3	4	-0.5714	5.6202	5.0487
27	Masconomet Regional	5	2	1.8571	3.1472	5.0043
28	Notre Dame (Hingham)	4	3	0.8571	4.0106	4.8677
29	Scituate	3	4	-0.2857	4.9623	4.6766
30	Silver Lake Regional	1	6	-4.2857	8.7703	4.4846
31	Westwood	2	4	-2.1667	6.6319	4.4652
32	East Longmeadow	6	1	4.4286	-0.0148	4.4137

(continued)

2026 DIVISION 2 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS



Includes scores entered into Arbiter as of January 9, 4 a.m.

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING = Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Teams 33 and below qualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record

**FORFEIT
ADJ. ***

RANK	SCHOOL	W	L	AVG. MARGIN	OPP. RATING	RATING
33	Leominster	5	4	0.7778	3.5352	4.3130
34	Grafton	5	2	2.0000	2.2559	4.2559
35	Shepherd Hill Regional	4	1	3.6000	0.2834	3.8834
36	Marblehead	4	2	2.0000	1.7711	3.7711
37	Ashland	4	5	-0.7778	4.3269	3.5491
38	Burlington	4	3	0.4286	3.0307	3.4593
39	Dartmouth	4	4	0.2500	3.0562	3.3062
40	Melrose	4	3	1.1429	2.1530	3.2959
41	Bedford	4	3	0.4286	2.5344	2.9630
42	Wakefield Memorial	2	4	-2.3333	5.2300	2.8966
43	Somerset Berkley Reg.	4	4	-0.2500	2.2107	1.9607
44	Middleborough	2	5	-3.5714	5.2460	1.6745
45	Wayland	4	0	5.0000	-4.0272	0.9728
46	Holliston	0	7	-6.0000	6.8791	0.8791
47	Stoughton	1	5	-3.6667	4.5125	0.8458
48	Westfield	2	4	-1.3333	2.1005	0.7671
49	Reading Memorial	2	5	-3.0000	3.2333	0.2333
50	West Springfield	4	2	2.1667	-2.0927	0.0740
51	Somerville	5	2	3.4286	-3.5793	-0.1508
52	Nauset Regional	3	4	-0.8571	0.6830	-0.1741
53	Nashoba Regional	3	3	0.1667	-0.4784	-0.3117
54	Chicopee	2	5	-2.5714	0.5301	-2.0414
55	Doherty Memorial	3	3	-0.8333	-2.0409	-2.8742
56	Agawam	1	6	-3.0000	-0.1036	-3.1036
57	Amherst-Pelham Reg.	4	3	0.8571	-4.1892	-3.3321
58	Fitchburg	3	5	-2.0000	-2.3773	-4.3773
59	Malden	4	4	-0.3750	-4.1812	-4.5562
60	Chicopee Comp.	1	6	-5.0000	-0.5244	-5.5244
61	North High	2	3	-1.6000	-6.0429	-7.6429
62	Bishop Stang	1	6	-3.8571	-3.7988	-7.6559